
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 25th February, 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: via Teams

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Pennington
Cllr Austen
Cllr Chown
Cllr Jackson
Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan

Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose
Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett
Cllr Thomas

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record the minutes of the Panel held on 
14 January 2021;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Executive Forward Plan 9 - 12

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise 
issues regarding any future Executive agenda item, please 
contact Democratic Services before 5.00pm on Monday 22 
February 2021 to ensure that the lead Executive Member(s) 
and lead officer(s) are aware of this request in advance of the 
meeting.

8.  Connecting Devon and Somerset Representatives to attend 13 - 20

9.  Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2020 21 - 26

Appendix A – Fusion Annual Report 2020 is to follow

10.  Housing Strategy 2021-2026 'Better Homes, Better Lives' - 
Consultation Responses 

27 - 106



Page No

11.  Task and Finish Group Updates: Feedback from Outside 
Bodies Proposal 

12.  External Representative(s) Attendance at Panel Meetings: 
Lessons Learned 

13.  Annual O&S Work Programme 107 - 108

14.  2021/22 Panel Work Programme - Initial Thoughts 109 - 110



This page is intentionally left blank



O+S 14.1.21
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD REMOTELY VIA TEAMS ON
THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2021  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

* Cllr L Austen * Cllr H Reeve
* Cllr J P Birch (Chairman) Ø Cllr J Rose
* Cllr M Chown * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
* Cllr S Jackson * Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr J McKay * Cllr J Sweett
* Cllr D M O’Callaghan * Cllr D Thomas
* Cllr J T Pennington

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs V Abbott, K J Baldry, H D Bastone, J Brazil, J M Hodgson, N A Hopwood, K Kemp, M 
Long, G Pannell, J A Pearce, R Rowe and B Taylor

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Democratic 
Services Manager

5 O&S.29/20 Deputy Monitoring Officer
8 O&S.32/20 Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits
9 O&S.33/20 Head of Practice – Commissioning and Contracts

O&S.28/20 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 19 
November 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

O&S.29/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These were 
recorded as follows:

Cllrs K Kemp and J Sweett both declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
in Item 8: ‘Livewest’ (Minute O&S.32/20 below refers) by virtue of being 
tenants with Livewest.  As tenants of the organisation, it was recognised 
that both Members would have particular knowledge on the organisation.  
As a result, the Deputy Monitoring Officer proceeded to grant them both a 
Dispensation to enable them to remain in the meeting and take part in the 
debate on this agenda item.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



O+S 14.1.21
O&S.30/20 PUBLIC FORUM

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration.

O&S.31/20 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.

In accordance with the Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
asked for an explanation as to why there had been seemingly little progress 
on the installation of Electric Vehicle Charging Points in Council Car Parks.

The lead Executive Member proceeded to inform that a supplier had now 
been selected and the next stage was to agree leases for the appropriate 
car parking bays.  As part of the phased programme, the Member confirmed 
that phase 1 would result in Charging Points being installed in car parks in 
Totnes, Kingsbridge, Dartmouth, Ivybridge and Salcombe.  Upon the 
completion of Phase 1, it was then intended that Phase 2 would lead to the 
installation of further provision in Kingsbridge, Totnes and Modbury.

The lead Member also stated that he did not wish to see any loss in car 
parking income as a consequence of Electric Vehicle Charging Points being 
installed.  In expanding upon this point, the Member was also opposed to 
Charging Points being installed in prime locations within Council Car Parks.

Finally, the lead Member confirmed that reports would be included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the appropriate time(s).

In addition, a question had also been submitted that sought clarification as 
to why the Executive Forward Plan did not reflect the recent Council 
resolution (Minute 28/20 refers) whereby the Climate Change and 
Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan was to be reviewed six-monthly by 
both the Executive and the Panel.  In reply, the Leader informed that the 
next published Executive Forward Plan would include reference to this 
agenda item being considered in June 2021 (i.e. six months following the 
approval of the Council resolution).

O&S.32/20 LIVEWEST

At the invitation of the Panel, Mr Paul Crawford (Chief Executive of 
Livewest) was in attendance to provide a presentation that focused on:

- A brief history of the organisation;
- Development activity within the organisation; and
- The Customer Services ethos of the organisation.

Furthermore, Members had been invited to submit their questions in 
advance to Mr Crawford and 18 had been received and these were 
also responded to as part of the presentation.

Page 2



O+S 14.1.21
During the ensuing discussion, reference was also made to:-

(a) copies of the presentation being delivered by Mr Crawford.  A 
number of Members thanked Mr Crawford for delivering such an 
informative presentation and it was agreed that it would be 
circulated to all Members after this Panel meeting;

(b) supporting residents to access their shopping / medication needs.  
In light of the presentation referring to the linkages between 
Livewest and local Community Groups in supporting residents to 
access their shopping / medication needs, it was agreed that Mr 
Crawford would provide more information on this point outside of 
the meeting;

(c) the Livewest commitment to de-carbonisation.  The Panel 
expressed its support for the obvious commitment being 
demonstrated by Livewest towards de-carbonisation;

(d) customer satisfaction.  Mr Crawford confirmed that customer 
satisfaction was captured in a number of ways and informal resident 
feedback was obtained on a rolling monthly basis;

(e) staff salaries.  When questioned on the increase in staff salaries, Mr 
Crawford advised that these were reflective of the results of a 
recent reward and harmonisation exercise and had been 
benchmarked against comparable organisations;

(f) the impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic.  When questioned, Mr 
Crawford advised that the Pandemic had proven to be hugely 
challenging to Livewest.  Despite these challenges, Mr Crawford 
paid tribute to both Livewest staff (who had been exceptional in 
such difficult circumstances) and their customers (who had been 
very supportive);

(g) contacting Livewest.  In response to some specific questions, Mr 
Crawford highlighted the contact details at the end of his 
presentation and encouraged Members to contact their respective 
local housing officers.

In conclusion and, on behalf of the Panel, the Chairman proceeded to 
thank Mr Crawford for both his informative presentation and detailed 
responses to Member questions.

O&S.33/20 WASTE CONTRACT PERFORMANCE

A report was considered that provided the Panel with background 
information on the performance of FCC Environment (the Council’s Waste 
Contractor) in implementing the round review and the impact on the future 
service change.

Page 3



O+S 14.1.21
At this point, the Chairman introduced Mr Mark Barnfield (Head of Municipal 
Collections and Streetscene, FCC Environment) and Mr Brian Ashby (Area 
Manager, FCC Environment) who provided a presentation on:

- a review of Contract Performance; and
- an analysis and lessons learnt from round changes.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) It was agreed that a Briefing Note would be provided to Members that 
set out information around the potential penalty clauses (and sanctions) 
contained within the Waste Contract;

(b) Members were of the view that lessons could be learnt by FCC in 
relation to their corporate communications and messaging.  In accepting 
the point, the FCC representatives committed to raising this point with 
their Communications colleagues;

(c) The representatives acknowledged that it may be the perception of 
some members of staff that local knowledge was not being fully utilised.  
Furthermore, some Members made the point that a number of crews felt 
that they were not being listened to by their managers

(d) The representatives advised that they shared the deep frustrations of 
Members over the issue of repeat missed collection failures;

(e) In response to a Member wishing to ask a number of detailed questions, 
the lead Executive Member agreed to facilitate a meeting with the FCC 
representatives in the upcoming weeks.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the FCC Environment representatives be thanked for 
their informative presentation;

2. That, in respect of the new recycling service (being 
introduced in March 2021), the Panel request that FCC 
Environment demonstrate that they:

 Have a robust deliverable plan that will deliver the new 
service with the absolute minimum disruption to 
residents;

 Have sufficient management and supervision on the 
contract;

 Ensure sufficient staff training and commitment;
 Have appropriate contingency in place; and
 Have appropriate IT systems in place that are fit for 

purpose; and

3. That FCC Environment representatives provide a progress 
report back to the Panel in six months’ time.

Page 4



O+S 14.1.21

O&S.34/20 ANNUAL PANEL WORK PROGRAMME

During consideration of the latest version of the Panel’s Annual Work 
Programme, it was agreed that a meeting would be held between lead 
officers and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Panel with a view to 
populating the agenda for the meeting to be held on 1 April 2021.

(Meeting started at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm)
    ___________________

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in relation to agenda items (and in accordance 
with the O&S rules in Part 4). This session will last for up to fifteen minutes at 
the beg
[...]
 superfast achieved: 24,693 

• CDS gigabit-capable planned: 8,523*   

• Commercial superfast achieved: 14,204 

• Commercial planned: 784 

• Current total delivered: 38,897 (77.54%) 

• Total delivered and planned 48,204 (96.09% up 18.55%) 

• Remaining: 1,961 

*CDS gigabit-capable planned includes: 

 

• 8,406 homes/businesses will receive full fibre from Airband under the new contract.  

• 107 will receive full fibre from Openreach under the CDS Fibre Extension Programme. 

• 10 will receive full fibre under Airband’s existing contract completing in 2021.  
 
Rural Gigabit Vouchers 
 
In parallel with these initiatives, CDS works closely with Building Digital UK (BDUK) to expand 
take-up of the Government's Rural Gigabit Voucher programme. CDS offers support to 
communities who wish to contract with telecoms providers to design and shape bespoke 
broadband solutions for their areas. CDS will provide additional financial support where 
appropriate through its Community Challenge Programme to help bridge any local funding gaps.  
 
In South Hams, to date: 
 

• 405 vouchers with a value of £728,305 have been issued. 

• 97 premises have been connected. 
NB May include a mix of new connections and upgrades. 

 
CDS has delivered connectivity to more homes and businesses than any other broadband 
programme in England. Source: DCMS 
  
Nearly one million homes and businesses in Devon and Somerset now have access to superfast 
broadband. Of these, over 300,000 homes and businesses have access to superfast broadband 
as a direct result of investment by CDS. 
  
The Connecting Devon and Somerset programme is expected to deliver an £800 million boost to 
the regional economy. Source: UK Broadband Impact Study, SQW 
  
CDS is one of the most cost-effective programmes in England with costs per premise in the lowest 
quartile nationally. Source: BDUK. 
  
Take-up of CDS funded broadband services is nearly 70% compared with a national average of 
61.4%, an increase of circa 5% over the last quarter. Source: BDUK 
 
For more information go to https://www.connectingdevonandsomerset.co.uk/ 
 
Connecting Devon and Somerset 
Somerset West and Taunton, 
Summary of current and planned broadband coverage 
December 23, 2020 

Page 20

https://www.connectingdevonandsomerset.co.uk/


Report to: South Hams Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 25th February 2021

Title: Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 
2020  

Portfolio Area: Customer First / Health & Wellbeing

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately

Author: Jon Parkinson Role: Specialist (Leisure) Assets

Contact: jon.parkinson@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents of 
Fusion’s Annual Report for 2020 and proposals for 2021.

1 Executive summary 

1.1 This is an introduction to the Annual Report from Fusion Lifestyle in 
the management of all six leisure centres across South Hams and 
West Devon. Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, this report and 
presentation from Fusion has been adapted to take into account the 
circumstances and effects on its performance during the last year, 
2020. 

2 Background

2.1 2020 was essentially Year 4 of the Fusion Lifestyle contract, who 
were awarded a 25 year contract on 1st December 2016 as the joint 
leisure management operator for both West Devon and South Hams 
Council’s.

2.2 All centres as part of the new contract have been improved as part 
of a major investment programme. At Totnes Leisure Centre, 
further investment is still due to take place through new lease 
arrangements with Tadpool.

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



2.3 The provision of leisure centres is a discretionary service. However 
the activities align with our strategic corporate priorities for efficient 
and effective Council services, strong and empowered Communities 
and supporting Wellbeing an
[...]
cations none

Supporting Information

Appendix A – Fusion Annual Report 2020

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Yes
SLT Rep briefed Yes
Relevant Heads of Practice sign off (draft) Yes
Data protection issues considered Yes
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Cabinet/Scrutiny)

N/A

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview & Scrutiny 

Date: 25th February 2021

Title: Housing Strategy 2021-2026 

Better Homes, Better Lives consultation 
responses

Portfolio Area: Homes – Cllr Hilary Bastone

Wards Affected: all

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:
Report to Executive 11th March 2021 for a 
recommendation to adopt the strategy at Full 
Council on the 25th March 2021.

Author: Isabel Blake Role: Head of Housing, 
Revenues & Benefits 
practice

Contact: 01822 813551/Isabel.blake@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider the approach and 
responses to the Housing Strategy public and partner consultation and 
suggest any further changes for inclusion in the final draft strategy to be 
submitted to the Executive 

1. Executive summary 
1.1 The Council has been developing its draft Housing priorities which 

will form a new Housing Strategy for 2021-2026
1.2 The draft Housing Strategy “Better Homes, Better Lives” 

commenced public & partner consultation on the 14th December 
2020, closing for comment on the 1st of February 2021.

1.3 The consultation, due to the current Covid-19 restrictions was 
predominantly digital, with an online survey and social media 
campaign.

1.4 Whilst the strategy was in the main, well received there were a 
number of comments on a wide range of subjects which it is 
important to address wherever possible. It is therefore suggested 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



that some changes to the document are required. This includes 
reducing the number of priorities under both Housing for Place
[...]
aMoor Lettings? 0 votes 38 engagements
Roadside camps 26/01.21 Would you support having a designated site in the South Hams /West Devon? 3 votes 66.7 yes, 33.3 no 2.2k reach 202 engagements 4 shares
last chance - with cover

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME – 2020/21 

Date of Meeting Report Lead Officer

1 April 2021 Executive Forward Plan Janice Young
Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)

Items to be considered for scheduling:

- Food Safety Annual Service Plan (Ian Luscombe);
- Electric Charging Points: Update on Lobbying and Project Costs (NB. Panel view at its recent meetings was that it would like this item to 

be scheduled asap) (Chris Brook);
- Sustainable Community Locality Fund – Expenditure and Process (Neil Hawke);
- Peer Review: Action Plan Review (Neil Hawke); 
- Section 106 Agreement Schedule – Progress Update (Lisa Buckle); and
- Review of Town Centres Strategy (Sarah Gibson).

P
age 107

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

INITIAL DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME PROPOSALS– 2021/22 

Date of Meeting Report Lead Officer

Standing Items
Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)
Review of O&S Work Programme

Suppliers and Partners
Annual Devon Home Choice
Annual FCC (Waste, Recycling and Streetscene contract performance)
Annual Community Safety Partnership
Annual Fusion (Leisure)
Annual LiveWest (Housing Provider)
Annual Devon Health and Wellbeing Board
Annual Citizens Advice (CA)
Annual Council for Voluntary Service (CVS)
Annual Broadband & Connecting Devon and Somerset

Council Services
6 monthly Climate Change and Biodiversity Action Plan
6 monthly Council Delivery against Key Performance Indicators 
Annual Council Delivery against Corporate Themes
Annual Homelessness Delivery Plan
Annual Housing Strategy Delivery Plan
June / July New Waste Service Implementation 
October / November Review of Localities New Service
November / December Customer Satisfaction

P
age 109

A
genda Item

 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Public Forum
	7 Executive Forward Plan
	8 Connecting Devon and Somerset Representatives to attend
	Appendix A – CDS briefing 23/12/20

	9 Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2020
	10 Housing Strategy 2021-2026 'Better Homes, Better Lives' - Consultation Responses
	Appendix 1 Consultation Response for South Hams
	Appendix 2 Consultation response for stakeholders
	Appendix 3 Consultation response for West Devon
	Appendix 4 Supplementary responses
	Appendiix 5a - South Hams Social Media Analysis
	Appendix 5b - West Devon Social Media Analysis

	13 Annual O&S Work Programme
	14 2021/22 Panel Work Programme - Initial Thoughts



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Thursday, 25th February, 2021 at 10.00 am via Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Pennington Cllr Austen
Cllr Chown Cllr Jackson
Cllr O'Callaghan Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett

In attendance:
Councillors:

Cllr Abbott Cllr Baldry
Cllr Bastone Cllr Brazil
Cllr Hawkins Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Kemp
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe Cllr Taylor

Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director – Place & Enterprise
Democratic Services Manager
Monitoring Officer
Head of Housing, Revenues & Benefits
Head of Strategy & Projects
Senior Specialist – Place Making
Specialist – Leisure
Democratic Services Specialist

35. Minutes 
O&S.35/20
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
14 January 2021 were confirmed as a correct record.



36. Declarations of Interest 
O&S.36/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.  

37. Public Forum 
O&S.37/20
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration.

38. Executive Forward Plan 
O&S.38/20
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan and noted its content without any further comment.

39. Connecting Devon and Somerset Representatives to attend 
O&S.39/20
At the invitation of the Panel, Matt Barrow (Stakeholder Engagement 
Officer at Devon County Council (DCC)) and Cllr Rufus Gilbert (Lead 
Councillor DCC, for Prosperity and Broadband) were in attendance to 
provide a presentation that updated on the work of Connecting Devon 
and Somerset’s broadband project.  Main points outlined were:

- Aim of project was to deliver on superfast agenda from Central Government;
- South Hams District Council (SHDC) was in ‘Lot F’ along with Teignbridge 

County Council, with first premises going live in July 2021;
- 1 million premises initially identified, with 300,000 premises passed, and 

270,000 superfast broadband to homes and businesses; and
- 50,165 total premises identified in SHDC area, total delivered 38,897 

(77.54%). Total delivered and planned was 48,204 which left 1,961 premises, 
and an overview of how these would be dealt with was provided to the 
meeting.

The Deputy Chief Executive then updated the Panel on the imminent 
recruitment of a Community Broadband Support Officer.  Funding for 
this post had been achieved through match funding bid with the Local 
Government Association and West Devon Borough Council, and was for 
a twelve month period.  It was intended that, when employed, the 
officer would engage with communities to develop best schemes, 
working closely with Connecting Devon and Somerset and suppliers, to 
facilitate project and timescales.  

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Panel welcome the proposed broadband provision as set out in the 
report and presentation, and the appointment of a Broadband Community 
Support officer, who, four months after his/her appointment, will report to the 



Panel on the progress in respect of the responsibilities set out at paragraph 3.2 
of the presented agenda report.

40. Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2020 
O&S.40/20
The Executive Member for Leisure introduced a report which provided the 
Panel with Fusion’s annual report and outlined plans for 2021. 

At the invitation of the Panel, Greg Holland (Fusion, Regional Manager) 
gave a presentation of the Annual Report, during which the following key 
points were highlighted:

- Lockdowns 1 and 3 had been hard closures, ie mothballing of centres, with 
lockdown 2 a soft closure where water temperatures were dropped rather than 
heating turned off.  Monies received from Council had been used to support 
maintenance and asset protection.

- Centres would be reopened following Government guidelines, with new covid-19 
procedures in place, including risk assessments, increased cleaning regimes, and 
training for staff, including CIMSPA (Chartered Institute for the Management of 
Sport and Physical Activity) accredited course.

- Greatest lesson learnt from first lockdown was for increased communication with 
customers.  Mitigation included introduction of dedicated customer service team 
that would be available seven days a week.  Mr Holland also confirmed that it was 
intended to continue to build on communication with customers.

- Staff review had been carried out in July 2020, with redundancy of 37 positions 
concluded in November 2020

- Currently working on financial projections for April 2021 to March 2022 – once 
completed this, and review of pricing structure, would be brought to SHDC.

Further to questions from Members, Mr Holland confirmed that signs would 
remain in place, as would online bookings and ‘Fusion on Demand’.  It was 
also confirmed that the Council and Fusion had applied for funding to cover 
Lockdown 3, and this payment was expected imminently.  Mr Holland 
confirmed that no staff positions had been lost through the introduction of 
cashless payment.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel note the contents of Fusion’s Annual 
Report for 2020 and proposals for 2021.

41. Housing Strategy 2021-2026 'Better Homes, Better Lives' - 
Consultation Responses 
O&S.41/20
The Panel was presented with a report that asked the Panel to consider 
the approach and responses to the Housing Strategy public and partner 
consultation.  It was noted that there had been a good response to the 
public consultation with many suggestions being incorporated into the 
report.  The lead officer also confirmed that any recommendations 



arising from this Panel meeting would be incorporated into the Strategy 
prior to its consideration by the Executive on 11 March 2021. 

During questions from Members, it was clarified that the Council was 
restricted in its ability to counter the proliferation of second homes and 
holiday lets, being able to only increase Council Tax Premium (which 
had been effected), and lobby Central Government for a change in the 
law.  Imposition of permanent residency clauses was constrained by 
Neighbourhood Plans but was utilised when available. The Leader of the 
Council noted that previous supply of affordable housing had not 
provided for the greatest need, ie the need for family homes, but that 
this would now be addressed.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Panel RECOMMEND to the Executive changes to the draft Housing 
Strategy as set out at paragraphs 1.4, 1.5, 2.12, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, and 3.5 of the 
presented agenda report. 

42. Task and Finish Group Updates: Feedback from Outside Bodies 
Proposal 
O&S.42/20
Further to a Question on Notice that had been raised with the Chair of 
the Panel at the Council meeting held on 11 February 2021, the Chair 
proposed the Panel approve the establishment of a Task and Finish 
Group to review the feedback process for Members sitting on Outside 
Bodies and the benefit to Council of these positions.

The Chair then recommended to the Panel that:

- A Task and Finish Group be set up to scrutinise the means of reporting back to 
Council and to evaluate the benefit to Council of it being represented on 
outside bodies;

- The Group would report back with any recommendations to the meeting of the 
Panel on the meeting on 1st April 2021.  The Chair suggested that the Task 
and Finish Group should consist of three Members of the Conservative Group 
and three Members of the Opposition Group, and the Task and Finish Group 
to be chaired by Cllr Barrie Spencer.

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were made:

(a) Several Members felt that the detail of the Task and Finish Group should have 
been left to discussion following the Panel voting to accept the need for a Task 
and Finish Group.  It was also felt that this was not a priority during the Covid 
Pandemic impacting on officer time.



(b) Other Members outlined their support for such a task and finish group as they 
felt that they were unaware of the various representations on Outside Bodies, 
and what benefit such representation gave to the Council.

(c) The Chair concluded that this agenda item had been in response to a Member 
Question on Notice and that the Task and Finish Group would be working to a 
very short timescale with a report coming back to the Panel for the meeting on 
the 1st April, 2021.  This was to allow any recommendations to go to Executive, 
and then on to Full Council in time for the Annual Council meeting on 20th May 
2021 when the representatives of Outside Bodies were voted upon.

(d) It was acknowledged that many of these Outside Bodies positions were a 
statutory requirement.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That:

 A Task and Finish Group be set up to scrutinise the means of reporting back to 
Council and to evaluate the benefit to Council of it being represented on 
Outside Bodies.   And,

 The Group would report back with any recommendations to the meeting of the 
Panel on 1 April 2021.  The Panel to consist of three Members of the 
Conservative Group and three Members of the Opposition Group, and to be 
chaired by Cllr Spencer.

Further to this decision being approved, a draft set of Terms of 
Reference for the Task and Finish Group were then outlined.  It was 
further agreed that there should be only one or two meetings of the 
Group, and the timetable of meetings should fit into the timetable of the 
parallel review of the Decision Making report.

It was then:

RESOLVED

 That the draft Terms of Reference (as presented to the meeting) be approved.

43. External Representative(s) Attendance at Panel Meetings: 
Lessons Learned 
O&S.43/20
The Panel was given an overview of issues and feedback received 
following attendance by external representatives, at previous meetings:

Main points were: 

- Some external presentations had been too long



- With virtual meetings, a Panel meeting being held on the same day as the joint 
Overview & Scrutiny/Development Management meeting was not well 
received

- Some agenda reports were being published too close to meetings giving 
insufficient time for papers to be read, and

- Asking for Members questions in advance (that are then included within the 
external presentation) was well received

The Deputy Chief Executive then outlined recommended improvements:

- That a properly scheduled and structured annual work programme be 
approved (thereby ensuring that agendas are not unduly long)

- That advanced questions be invited from Members
- That presentations be time limited
- That any presentation slides /reports from external representatives be included 

with the published agenda at least five clear working days before the meeting.

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were made:

(a) A Member stated that materials for meetings needed to be received in 
sufficient time to allow for reading before questions could be submitted 
beforehand;  

(b) It was clarified that questions could still be asked at the meeting; and 

(c) The work programme would give advance warning of planned attendance by 
outside bodies to enable Members to think about questions to be covered in 
any up-and-coming presentation.  

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the following improvements be made to the Panel’s working practices:

- That a properly scheduled and structured annual work programme be 
approved (thereby ensuring that agendas are not unduly long)

- That advanced questions be invited from Members with these being dealt with 
during the representative(s) presentation;

- That presentations (and any further Member Questions) be time limited;
- That the calendar of meeting for 2021/22 (and thereafter) be drafted to ensure 

that a Panel meeting is not held on the afternoon of the annual O+S / DM 
Budget Meeting; and

- That any presentation slides /reports from external representatives be included 
with the published agenda at least five clear working days before the meeting.

44. Annual O&S Work Programme 
O&S.44/20
During consideration of the latest version of the Panel’s Annual Work 
Programme, it was agreed that the final meeting of the municipal year on 
1st April 2021, would include the following:



- Executive Forward Plan
- Sustainable Community Locality Fund
- Section 106 Agreement Schedule
- Report from the Task and Finish Group on Outside Body representation
- Other Task and Finish Group updates (if any)

45. 2021/22 Panel Work Programme - Initial Thoughts 
O&S.45/20
The Chair began by quoting from the Council’s Constitution:

“Production of work programmes:  The Scrutiny function will, early in 
each municipal year, produce a work programme for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for that year.  The Panel will keep the work programme 
under review during the course of the year.  The work programme will 
be devised having regard to the resources available to the time 
constraints of the Members and officers, and the interests of the local 
community.

In light of this, the Chair proposed a meeting of the Chairs and Vice 
Chairs of Overview & Scrutiny Panel and the Executive, along with the 
Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive, and the Manager of 
Democratic Services, to develop a work programme for the next 
municipal year.  This work programme would then be brought back to 
the Panel on 1 April 2021 following the above proposed meeting.

This was agreed by the Panel.

The Meeting concluded at 12.32 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


